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PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
ROLL CALL  Lewis, Carlson, Dobbie, Widmer, Wiest 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
REGULAR 
 

1. FISCAL YEAR 2013-14 BUDGET STUDY SESSION #2: REVIEW DRAFT 
ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
BUDGET 

 Report: City Manager George Rodericks/ Finance Director Robert Barron III 
 
ADJOURN  
 

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the 
City Clerk’s Office at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make 

reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 

 AGENDA 
Town of Atherton 

CITY COUNCIL DISTRICT 
May 20, 2013 

1:00 P.M. 
Town Council Chambers 

94 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, California 

Special Meeting 



  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  GEORGE RODERICKS,  CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: ROBERT BARRON III, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: MAY 20, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: FISCAL YEAR 13-14 BUDGET WORKSHOP 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Review of the General Fund and other governmental funds projected FY 2013-2014 budget. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This is our second workshop for the FY 2013-2014 budget. We will review the detailed budget 
of General Fund revenues and expenditures along with other governmental funds. Departmental 
goals will also be discussed. 
 
Attached are the following documents for the budget workshop 

1. FY 2013/2014 Budget power point presentation 
2. General Fund Revenue and Expenditure details by department 
3. Internal Service Funds, Library Fund, Tennis Fund, COPS detail 
4. Town General Fund 5 Year forecast at 3% operational expenditures and a 5 Year 

forecast at 4% operational expenditures. 
 
 
 

Town of Atherton 



Town of Atherton
2013/2014

DRAFT - Annual Operating Budget



Vision | Mission
We Believe:

that the business of government must be conducted with the 
utmost in transparency, accountability, and professionalism;

that providing an environment of open decision-making, 
together with clear communication, honors the public trust;

that the Atherton community deserves personalized and 
professional public service that is built on equitable treatment, 
openness, respect, and civility;



Vision | Mission
We Believe:

that through teamwork, unity, and collaboration we can 
provide a welcoming approach to democracy;

that fiscal responsibility, accountability, and stability are 
important facets of good government; and

that visionary leadership includes both a well-informed 
electorate and well-informed town officials working toward a 
goal of effective and efficient town operation.



Budget Structure

Town Operates on a “Fund” Basis

Basic Fiscal Accounting Entity in Governmental Accounting

The Town’s Primary Funds are “governmental funds” consisting 
of:

General Fund

Special Revenue Funds

Capital Project Funds



General Fund

Primary Operating Fund of the Town

All general tax revenues and other receipts that are not allocated by 
law or contract to other funds are accounted for here

Expenditures from the General Fund are most commonly general 
operating expenses and capital improvement costs that are not paid 
through other funds

Expenditures include planning, building, public works, public safety, 
and administration



Special Revenues

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for revenues derived from 
specific sources

Revenues to these funds are usually required by law or administrative 
regulation to be accounted for in a separate fund

Examples include the Library Fund, the Special Tax (Parcel Tax Fund), 
Equipment Replacement Fund, etc.





Staffing Changes Over Time
2004/5 - 2013/14 Recommended

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Admin 4 4 4 4 4.75 4 4 2.5 3 3

Finance 3 3 3 3 2.6 2.6 2.6 3 3 3

Building 6 6 6 8 7 7 7 1 0.5 0.5

Police 28.5 28.5 28.5 28.5 27.75 25.75 23 25 25 27

Public 
Works 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 3.5 2.5 2.5

Total 52.5 52.5 52.5 54.5 53.1 50.35 47.6 35 34 36



Policy Makers & Advisors

City Council

Planning Commission

Audit/Finance Committee

Parks & Recreation Commission

Environmental Programs Committee

Transportation Committee

Rail Committee

Community Center Advisory Committee



Policy Makers & Advisors

Council Appointees:

ABAG

C/CAG

Holbrook Palmer Park 
Foundation

League of California Cities

Library JPA Governing Board

Peninsula Traffic Congestion 
Relief Alliance

SFO Community Roundtable

San Mateo County Emergency 
Services Council

San Mateo County Subregional 
Housing Committee



Policy Makers & Advisors

Council Appointees:

2020 Gateway Committee

Grand Boulevard Task Force

Menlo Park Fire Protection District

Peninsula Cities Consortium

SBWMA Blue Ribbon Task Force

...and more!



General Fund Major Revenues
Property Taxes

$0

$1,600,000

$3,200,000

$4,800,000

$6,400,000

$8,000,000

Property Taxes

$7,582,948$7,574,474
$7,016,000

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Franchise Fees

$0

$195,000

$390,000

$585,000

$780,000

Franchise Fees

$770,865$755,750$774,500

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Sales Taxes

$0

$62,500

$125,000

$187,500

$250,000

Sales Taxes

$240,108$235,400

$204,400

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Business License Taxes

$0

$41,000

$82,000

$123,000

$164,000

Business Licenses

$163,200$160,000$160,000

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Planning Fees

$0

$45,000

$90,000

$135,000

$180,000

Planning Fees

$178,862$175,335

$153,800

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Building Fees

$0

$350,000

$700,000

$1,050,000

$1,400,000

Building Fees

$1,226,295$1,167,900

$1,354,800

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Public Works Fees

$0

$60,000

$120,000

$180,000

$240,000

Public Works Fees

$238,308$233,635
$221,235

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Park Fees

$0

$19,000

$38,000

$57,000

$76,000

Park Fees

$70,788$69,400
$76,000

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund Major Revenues
Miscellaneous Revenues

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

Misc Revenues

$216,174

$746,016

$196,807

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated* FY 13/14 Proposed

* 2012/2013 includes one time mitigation and settlement revenues



General Fund Major Revenues
Total General Fund

$0

$2,825,000

$5,650,000

$8,475,000

$11,300,000

Total General Fund

$10,814,475$11,242,368
$10,275,267

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



General Fund 
Revenues to Expenditures 
(w/o Parcel Tax & other)

$0

$2,260,000

$4,520,000

$6,780,000

$9,040,000

$11,300,000

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed

$10,442,019$10,749,806$10,875,807

$10,814,475$11,242,368
$10,275,267

Revenues Expenditures

Over/(Under): ($600,540) $492,562 $372,455



General Fund 
Revenues to Expenditures 
(w/Parcel Tax & other)

$0

$3,125,000

$6,250,000

$9,375,000

$12,500,000

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed

$10,442,019$10,749,806$10,875,807

$11,930,475$12,283,515
$11,316,414

Revenues Expenditures

Over/(Under): $430,135 $1,533,709 $1,488,455



General Fund Expenditure
General Administration

$0

$220,000

$440,000

$660,000

$880,000

$1,100,000

General Administration

$893,293
$935,815

$1,035,845

FY 11/12 Budget FY 11/12 Estimated FY 12/13 Proposed

General Administration consists of:
City Council | City Attorney | Admin



Departmental Goals | Mission
General Administration

Develop the Risk Management Injury & Illness Prevention 
Program (IIPP)

Develop an Indexing System for Stored & Retained Records

Update the Human Resources Module in Springbrook

Increase the Use of Technology Tools to Disseminate Public 
Information

Update the City Council Policy Manual

Update the Commission/Committee Rules & Procedures



General Fund Expenditure
Planning & Building

$0

$320,000

$640,000

$960,000

$1,280,000

$1,600,000

Planning & Building

$1,384,758
$1,518,830$1,478,317

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



Departmental Goals | Mission
Planning & Building

Complete the General Plan Update to include the Housing 
Element

Work with the Planning Commission to Update/Revise the 
Town’s Heritage Tree Ordinance

Expand the Use of Technology Tools in Concert with Increased 
Use of the Town’s Website 



Departmental Goals | Mission
Planning & Building

Coordinate with Developers & Menlo Park Fire for Adoption of the 2013 
California Codes & Revise Handouts

Develop a Policy to Address Timelines for Construction Permits - 
Coordinate the same with the Town’s Construction Time Limit 
Ordinance.

Expand the Use of Technology Tools, to include an upgrade to the Trakit 
Permitting Software

Implement Digitization of Archived Plans & Permit Files

Address environmental impacts of new construction: parking, noise, 
dust, street drainage, and neighborhood impact.



General Fund Expenditure
Police

$0

$1,120,000

$2,240,000

$3,360,000

$4,480,000

$5,600,000

Police

$5,577,474$5,414,972$5,463,061

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



Departmental Goals | Mission
Police

Maintain a 5-minute or less response time to emergency calls

Support the 3-E’s of Traffic Management: Education, Enforcement, 
& Engineering

Expand the Police Department’s video surveillance program

Provide community outreach to new residents

Expand crime prevention and suppression efforts



Departmental Goals | Mission
Police

Identify, recruit, and train personnel to continue the D.A.R.E. 
Program

Fill existing officer vacancies and update the Department’s 
Succession Plan

Expand the use of technology tools to utilize social media and 
other methods of connecting with the community



General Fund Expenditure
Finance

$0

$172,500

$345,000

$517,500

$690,000

Finance

$611,260
$682,663$683,783

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



Departmental Goals | Mission
Finance

Implement the Human Resources Module in Springbrook

Update the 5-Year Financial Planning Forecast

Develop a Policy for the funding of long-term liabilities

Maximize revenue to the General Fund

Develop a Disbursement Policy



General Fund Expenditure
Public Works

$0

$362,500

$725,000

$1,087,500

$1,450,000

Public Works

$1,387,406$1,430,633$1,448,933

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



Departmental Goals | Mission
Public Works

Refine maintenance budget to reflect Town’s needs

Complete Master Plans for Civic Center, pedestrian/bike 
facilities, park, drainage and street lighting

Design repairs to March Road Channel

Resurface Atherton/Middlefield/Fair Oaks

Perform annual patching and cape seal

Purchase replacement Playschool modular unit



Public Works Department - Parks
Profit/Loss



Park Programs 
Revenues to Expenditures 

$0

$45,000

$90,000

$135,000

$180,000

Actual 11/12 FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed

$95,219$96,678

$134,149

$149,940$147,000

$167,718

Revenues Expenditures

Over/(Under): $33,565 $54,322 $54,721



General Fund Expenditure
Inter-Departmental

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

Inter-Departmental

$587,828

$766,892$765,867

FY 12/13 Budget FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed



Projected Fund Balance Summaries
2013-2014 - All Restricted (exc. GF)



Equipment Replacement
Fund 

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

Actual 11/12 FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed

$157,480
$184,330

$45,916

$141,980

$103,300

$82,726

Revenues Expenditures

Over/(Under): $36,810 ($81,030) ($15,500)



Worker’s Compensation
Fund 

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

Actual 11/12 FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed

$196,184
$164,000

$56,211

$118,369

$62,543$59,613

Revenues Expenditures

Over/(Under): $3,402 ($101,457) ($77,815)



General Liability
Fund 

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

Actual 11/12 FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed

$310,526$300,777

$185,455

$312,026$303,442
$270,837

Revenues Expenditures

Over/(Under): $85,382 $2,665 $1,500



Employee Benefit 
Fund 

$0

$275,000

$550,000

$825,000

$1,100,000

Actual 11/12 FY 12/13 Estimated FY 13/14 Proposed

$634,288
$540,857

$444,403

$687,578

$1,023,518
$968,602

Revenues Expenditures

Over/(Under): $524,199 $482,661 $53,290



5-Year Capital Improvement Plan
Purpose | Introduction

Identify Anticipated Capital Improvements & Funding Sources

CIP Does NOT appropriate funds, rather functions as a 
budgeting and planning tool.

Identifies highest priority capital needs.



5-Year Capital Improvement Plan
Funding Sources

General Fund

Parcel Tax

Measure A

Measure M

Surface Transportation 
Program

ABAG (Grants)

Gas Tax

Road Impact Fee

Library Fund

Channel Fund



5-Year Capital Improvement Plan
Annual Projects

Traffic Safety Projects

ADA Improvements

Channel Monitoring

Pavement Management 
Projects

Street Sealing Projects

Street Patching Projects

Pavement Marking 
Program

Street Sign Program

Street Light Program

Bridge Inspection Program

Drainage Improvement 
Program



5-Year Capital Improvement Plan
Major Projects

Marsh Road Retaining Wall 
Project

Series Street Light 
Replacement

Bicycle|Pedestrian Master 
Plan Components

Park Master Plan Components

Atherton Avenue STP Project

Civic Center Master Plan

Hybrid Beacon

ADA Plan

Park Trash Enclosure



Major Special Funds - Library
Revenues to Expenditures

$0

$275,000

$550,000

$825,000

$1,100,000

FY 12/13 FY 13/14 Proposed

$206,400
$350,583

$900,000
$1,005,747

Revenues Expenditures

2013/14 Expenditures: Library Portion of Master Plan; Increased Hours of 
Operation; and Utilities & Maintenance



Major Special Funds - Parcel Tax
Revenues

Parcel Tax Revenues are projected stable at $1,858,000 per year.

Sixty (60%) Percent of the Revenue is directed to law enforcement 
services ($1,116,000).

Forty (40%) Percent of the Revenue is directed to Capital Projects 
($743,200). 

Revenues from the Parcel Tax to Capital Projects are “saved” and 
“spent” year to year depending on the eligible capital project 
needs.



Major Special Funds - Parcel Tax
Expenditures

$0

$750,000

$1,500,000

$2,250,000

$3,000,000

2012/13 2013/14

$1,125,000
$1,385,000

$1,116,000$1,116,000

Public Safety Capital Projects



Major Special Funds - CIP Funds
Revenues to Expenditures

$0

$200,000

$400,000

$600,000

$800,000

Measure A
Gas Tax

Measure M

Road Im
pact

Cap Im
p

Storm Drainage

Revenues Expenditures



Major Special Funds - CIP Funds
Total Available Revenues to 
Expenditures*

$0

$775,000

$1,550,000

$2,325,000

$3,100,000

Total Cap Projects

$2,050,848

$3,014,178

Revenues Expenditures

* Excludes Facilities Construction Fund @ $2,033,838



Town of Atherton
Reserve Policy

The Town’s Reserve Policy Requires that the Town maintain:

a 15% Emergency Reserve;

a 20% Operational Reserve; and

a Building Reserve.



Town of Atherton
5-Year Projections (inc. parcel tax)

$0

$3,500,000

$7,000,000

$10,500,000

$14,000,000

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018

Revenues Expenditures



Town of Atherton
Reserve Projections

The Town will meet its reserve requirement in the current fiscal 
year as well as the proposed fiscal year.

2013/2014 - projected $4.1 million over required reserve

2014/2015 - projected $4.6 million over required reserve

2015/2016 - projected $5.3 million over required reserve

2016/2017 - projected $5.8 million over required reserve

2017/2018 - projected $6.2 million over required reserve



CalPERS Liabilities

By June 30, 2013, the Town will have paid off all CalPERS Side Fund 
Accounts.

For FY 2013/14, the Employer Pension Contribution Rate for Local 
Non-Safety Employees is 11.104% and the Rate for Local Safety is 
27.877%. 

Beginning in FY 2015/16, CalPERS will begin adjusting the rates up by 
1.1 percentage points each year over the course of five years.

In November 2013, CalPERS will discuss reducing the discount rate 
from 7.5% to 7.25%.



CalPERS Liabilities

These adjustments have been built into the benefit costs for the Town 
within the 5-Year Financial Forecast.

In addition, despite the attempts by CalPERS to close the funded gap 
using the preceding measures, the 5-Year Financial Forecast includes a 
contribution to a “trust” to ensure that the Town’s pension obligation is 
fully funded within a 10-Year horizon.



Other Post Employment Benefits 
(OPEB) Liabilities

In addition to the CalPERS pension obligation, the Town 
provides a healthcare benefit to retired employees. There are 
legacy employees that receive a premium payment on behalf of 
the employee by the Town.

This benefit has been eliminated for new non-safety employees.

The Town must “fund” this obligation based on an Actuarial 
Study.



Other Post Employment Benefits 
(OPEB) Liabilities

The Town’s current annual required contribution (ARC) is 
$582,525.

A portion of this cost is attributable to employees that have 
already retired and the remainder is an annual contribution on 
behalf of current employees.

In FY 2013/14, the Town’s Unfunded Actuarial Liability is $6.6 
million with a projected 26 year funding horizon.

The 5-Year Financial Forecast includes an additional amount each 
year beyond the minimum ARC.



Town of Atherton
5-Year Forecast Amounts

FY 14 FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 FY 18

15% Res $1.6m $1.7m $1.7m $1.7m $1.8m

20% Res $2.1m $2.2m $2.2m $2.3m $2.4m

OPEB $252k $492k $719k $932k $1.1m

PERS $548k $788k $1.0m $1.2m $1.4m

Rem.
Bal.

$4.2m $4.7m $5.3m $5.8m $6.2m



Town of Atherton
Questions?
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Capital Improvement Program 
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Town of Atherton 
Public Works Department 
91 Ashfield Road 
Atherton, CA 94027 
www.ci.atherton.ca.us 

 
 

Road Rehabilitation 

Traffic Safety 

Street Lights Replacement 

Bike/Pedestrian Improvements 

Road Drainage Improvements 

Parks Masterplan 

Drainage Masterplan 

Accessibility Improvements 

Facilities Enhancements 
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I. INTRODUCTION 

The Town of Atherton’s Five-Year Capital Improvement Program (CIP or Program) 
summarizes anticipated resources and their estimated uses for major infrastructure and 
other capital construction, improvement, and maintenance projects.   

The CIP is a five-year planning tool that identifies anticipated capital improvements and 
their funding sources from fiscal years 2013/2014 through 2017/2018.  The CIP does not 
appropriate funds, but rather, it functions as a budgeting and planning tool which 
supports actual appropriations that are made through adoption of the budget. The CIP is 
updated annually to reflect the latest community priorities, updated project cost 
estimates and available revenue sources.  

The purpose of the CIP is to fund capital projects and capital acquisitions that will be of 
long-term benefit to the citizens of Atherton.  As such, the programs and projects 
enclosed in this CIP are dedicated to enhancing accessibility, safety and the built 
environment throughout the Town by targeting various transportation, drainage and 
facilities improvements.   

The CIP projects were selected on the following factors: 

• Implementation of the Town’s General Plan Guidelines 
• Town Council and Community direction 
• Implementation of Facilities’ planning and priorities 
• Ability to improve transportation deficiencies and congestion 
• Maintenance needs and safety of roadways 
• Drainage facilities enhancement needs 
• Availability of funding 

 

The five-year CIP identifies the highest priority capital needs that can be addressed 
within the available and forecasted revenue. These capital needs are matched with the 
previous year’s carry-over funds and five-year revenue projections identified by the 
Finance department.  Additionally, capital needs are delineated to eligible funding 
sources and programs available to the Town’s improvements.          
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Document Organization 

The CIP is organized to serves two primary purposes. First, it provides a description of 
the planned transportation, drainage and facility capital improvements developed 
through an examination of the Town’s capital needs.  Next, it sets forth a funding 
strategy for their implementation. 

 As such this CIP is organized into three parts.  

I. Introduction: This provides an overview of the purposes of the Capital 
Improvement Program. 

II. Detail of Funding Sources and Revenues: This section describes the anticipated 
funding and revenue sources supporting the projects and programs contained in 
this CIP. 

III. CIP Project List and Budgeting Schedule: This section provides a detailed 
overview of the projects and budgeting of project expenditures in relation to 
available forecasted funding over the next five years.  
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II. FUNDING SOURCES AND REVENUES 

The Town of Atherton’s Capital Projects contained in this CIP are financed through a 
variety of funding and revenue sources.  These funding sources include: 

 General Fund 
 Measure S - Special Parcel Tax 
 Measure A 
 Measure M  
 Surface Transportation Program 
 Federal Surface Transportation 

Program 
 

 ABAG Risk Mitigation 
 Local Gas Tax 
 Road Construction Impact Fee 
 Atherton Library 
 Atherton Channel Fund 
 Building Department Capital 

 

General Fund 

The General Fund provides funding for the Town’s general programs and day-to-
day operations.  This include Town management, administration, parks and 
recreation operations, public works operations, law enforcement, trash hauling, 
special operational programs, planning, and general  Town services. 

The General Fund includes the money raised by the local property tax for a given 
year. When a project is funded with General Fund revenues, its entire cost is 
paid off within the year. The intent is to budget annually a certain amount from 
the General Fund to address Town priorities.  

If the Town has the financial capacity to pay for a project in a given year, the cost 
to the taxpayer will generally be less than if bonded because there are no 
interest payments to be made.  
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Measure S (Special Parcel Tax) 

Approved by a 2/3rds vote of Atherton residents in November 2009, the 
Measure S (Special Parcel Tax) is an ordinance that continues the existing Town 
of Atherton Special Parcel Tax for four years.    The current parcel tax expires in 
FY 2013/14. 

The Special Parcel Tax provides funding to maintain police emergency response 
services, street repair and maintenance, drainage facility repair and 
maintenance, and other capital improvements.  As established by the Town 
Council policy, the Special Parcel Tax is allocated 60% to Police services, and 40% 
for Street and Drainage improvements.  

The Special Parcel Tax generates approximately $1.86 million annually.  
Therefore, approximately $740,000 is available per year for capital 
improvements.  

 

Measure A          

Measure A is a voter approved half-cent sales tax for countywide transportation 
projects and programs. The original Measure A expired Dec. 31, 2008. However, 
in 2009, county voters overwhelmingly approved a reauthorization of Measure A 
through 2033.   

The purpose of these funds are to maintain local streets and roads, repair 
potholes and sidewalks, develop alternative transportation options such as 
bicycling and pedestrian programs, and to develop and implement traffic 
operations and safety projects. 

Measure A dollars are distributed on a formula allocation based on population 
and the number of road-miles. Atherton receives approximately $250,000 
annually through Measure A. 
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Measure M  

Approved by voters in November 2010, the Congestion Management Agency for 
San Mateo County levies a $10 registration fee on vehicles registered in San 
Mateo County.  This Measure is set to expire in 2035 (25 years).   

These funds help to maintain neighborhood streets, fix potholes, provide 
transportation options, improve traffic circulation, reduce congestion, reduce 
water pollution from oil and gas runoff, and provide safe routes to schools. 

Approximately 50% of Measure M revenues fund Countywide Transportation 
Programs, and the other 50% is formula-allocated to local agencies. The Town of 
Atherton receives approximately $75,000 per year from Measure M. 

 

Surface Transportation Program (STP)  

The STP is a Federal transportation funding program financing various 
transportation rehabilitation and capital improvements.  Before STP funds 
become available to local agencies, these Federal dollars undergo a process of 
allocation from the State to local level.  

First, the Federal dollars are allocated to the State of California, which then 
funnels these funds to regional governments such as the Metropolitan 
Transportation Commission (MTC). In turn, MTC is in charge of distributing these 
STP funds to the county jurisdictions. In Atherton’s case, the City/County 
Association of Governments (C/CAG) is charged with administering STP funding.  

The Town receives a formula-based STP allocation from C/CAG.  In FY 2013/14 
this amount is $350,000. 
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Gas Tax 

The Town receives revenue generated from a tax imposed on the sale of 
gasoline. The State Board of Equalization administers this tax and the State 
Controller distributes funding to cities and counties.  

Gas Tax funds are the most flexible transportation related funding source.  Gas 
Tax funds are used for various transportation purposes including street related 
projects, construction or maintenance. 

Atherton receives a formula allocation of funds based upon population and lane-
miles. Approximately $200,000 is expected to be distributed to Atherton per 
year.  

 

Road Construction Impact Fee  

This revenue source is no longer collected by the Town of Atherton.  Money 
programmed in this CIP represents the fund balance that remains in this account.  

The beginning fund balance is approximately $600,000, and proposed in this CIP 
to be expended over the next two years. 

Building Capital 

The Building Department charges fees for plan review and inspections services.  
Fees are established by City Council policy to fully recover direct costs such as 
personnel as well as indirect costs such as administration, technology upgrades 
and facilities replacement.  The Building Department occupies a temporary 
modular unit which is planned to be replaced by constructing space within a new 
Town Administration building.  The Town has accumulated approximately $2.1 
million, which is expected to be sufficient to pay for the Building Department’s 
proportional share of the new facility. 
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Atherton Library Fund  

In 1999 the San Mateo County Library Joint Powers Authority (JPA) was formed 
to assist in governing library funds accumulated through Proposition 13 in 1978, 
which sets aside a proportion of assessed property values to fund California 
libraries.  Under the JPA, jurisdictions would be permitted to retain excess funds 
generated from the jurisdiction’s property taxes as long as the basic library 
services were met. The Atherton Library fund is an accumulation of revenue in 
excess of annual operating cost generated over these years. 

This funding surplus is restricted to include expenditures such as facility 
maintenance, facility remodeling or expansion, increased service hours, and 
expanding library collections.  

Currently, since the revenue generated in the Town of Atherton exceeds the cost 
of library services provided by San Mateo County, the excess revenue is 
therefore returned annually to Atherton. These funds, held by the Town of 
Atherton in an account termed “Donor Funds” are dedicated for library 
purposes.  This account is the primary funding source for the                        
planning, design, and construction of the new Atherton Library 

The beginning fund balance in the Library fund is estimated to be approximately 
$6.2 million. 

 

Atherton Channel Fund  

Fees collected by the Town to finance drainage and related improvements/ 
repairs for those portions of the Channel for which the Town is responsible. 

Association of Bay Area Governments (ABAG) 

ABAG is Atherton’s risk liability insurance carrier. As such, the Town receives 
approximately $7,500 annual to reduce risk exposures related to transportation 
infrastructure.   The Town uses ABAG funds to inspect, identify, and repair 
sidewalks to reduce trip and fall hazards. 
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Revenue Sources in FY 13/14 

The revenue sources used to fund the FY 13/14 capital improvements total 
approximately $2.1 million.  The majority of these funds are derived from the Special 
Parcel Tax, Federal STP funds, Road Construction Impact Fees, Building Capitol and 
General Fund.  The expenditures are described in detail in the next section of this CIP. 

 The chart below depicts this fiscal year’s funding revenue sources for the Town’s capital 
improvements.  
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Capital Program Expenditures for FY 13/14 

For FY 2013/14, the CIP anticipates uses of approximately $2.1 million. 

The majority of the anticipated program expenditures related to the development and 
construction of the Civic Center,  Marsh Road Retaining Wall, and maintaining the Town 
streets and roadways.   These project expenditures, in addition to other capital projects 
are identified in the chart below.  
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Section III: 
Capital Projects 

 

 



 
 

   Capital Improvement Program 
Fiscal Years 2013/14 through 2017/18 
 

 
 

 
13 

 

Project Name:    Roadside Drainage Master Plan & Improvements 

Project Description:   Town of Atherton streets have a number of areas where drainage structures are in need 
of repair and replacement. There are also areas which experience localized ponding / 
flooding after rain events due to a lack of underground drainage facilities.  This program 
will provide funding to update the Drainage Master Plan, which was last done in 2001.  
The Master Plan will analyze needs for improvements necessary to alleviate localized 
ponding / flooding. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 100,000 $   75,000 $      75,000 $      75,000 $      50,000 $      375,000 $   

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 100,000 $   75,000 $      75,000 $      75,000 $      50,000 $      375,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Marsh Road Retaining Wall Repair Project 

Project Description:   The retaining wall supporting Marsh Road which forms one of the walls of the Atherton 
Channel is in need of major repairs.  In 2006, a portion of the retaining wall was repaired 
on an emergency basis.   This project is to study and identify all deficiencies along Marsh 
Road and make repairs necessary to preserve the structural integrity of Marsh Road and 
Atherton Channel.  In addition, the project is analyzing the feasibility, benefits and cost 
of covering or enclosing the Channel in order to allow for possible improvements such 
as a bikeway. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 210,000 $ 730,000 $      210,000 $  -  1,150,000 $ 

Road Construction Impact Fee -  524,000 $      -  524,000 $     

Measure A -  930,000 $      -  930,000 $     

Atherton Channel -  140,000 $      20,000 $     -  160,000 $     

Totals 210,000 $ 2,324,000 $  230,000 $  -  -  2,764,000 $ 

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Series Street Light Replacement 

Project Description:   The Town has several isolated areas that are using an antiquated street lighting system 
with lights energized in series.  Staff proposes to have a plan engineered to identify 
these locations, and fund a replacement program to upgrade these systems to provide a 
safe, modern, and energy efficient system. 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 150,000 $ -  125,000 $  150,000 $  -  425,000 $            

Measure A -  95,000 $     150,000 $  -  -  245,000 $            

Measure M -  130,000 $  75,000 $     -  -  205,000 $            

Road Construction Impact Fee -  125,000 $  -  -  -  125,000 $            

Totals 150,000 $ 350,000 $  350,000 $  150,000 $  -  1,000,000 $        

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:                 Traffic Control Devices Replacement 

Project Description:   This program provides funding for the repair and replacement of regulatory street 
signage, striping and marking necessary to maintain safe and efficient roadways within 
the Town of Atherton.  This program will also provide funding to install additional 
regulatory and safety signage identified by the Transportation Committee and approved 
by the City Council. 

 

  

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax -  -  -  -  -  

Measure A 30,000 $      15,000 $      15,000 $      15,000 $      15,000 $      90,000 $      

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 30,000 $      15,000 $      15,000 $      15,000 $      15,000 $      90,000 $      

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Pedestrian Traffic Signal 

Project Description:   This project provides funding to install a recently approved hybrid pedestrian traffic 
signal at one location within the Town in order to improve safety and test the signal’s 
ability to provide safe pedestrian crossing while allowing reasonable traffic flow.  
Locations which may benefit from this project would be on arterial streets such as 
Alameda de las Pulgas or Middlefield Road.  Also, a signal may be installed on El Camino 
Real in cooperation with Caltrans, which controls this State highway. 

  

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 135,000 $   -  -  -  -  135,000 $   

-  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 135,000 $   -  -  -  -  135,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Traffic Safety 

Project Description:   This program provides funding to install necessary traffic control measures to improve 
vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle safety.  This program will also provide funding for data 
collection and studies such as traffic counts, speed surveys, and traffic signal warrant 
studies. 

   

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Measure A 50,000 $    50,000 $     50,000 $     50,000 $     50,000 $     250,000 $   

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 50,000 $    50,000 $     50,000 $     50,000 $     50,000 $     250,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Bike Lanes and Paths 

Project Description:   This program provides funding for improving the delineation and visibility of Class II bike 
lanes throughout the Town.  This program will allow the timely replacement of faded 
painted bikeways with high visibility and reflective materials which will improve safety 
for bicycles.  Following the completion of the Pedestrian/Bicycle Master Plan, funds are 
budgeted to plan implementation of proposed paths, in conjunction with adjacent 
property owners. 

  

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 50,000 $      30,000 $      30,000 $      30,000 $      30,000 $      170,000 $   

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 50,000 $      30,000 $      30,000 $      30,000 $      30,000 $      170,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs



 
 

   Capital Improvement Program 
Fiscal Years 2013/14 through 2017/18 
 

 
 

 
20 

 

Project Name:    Bike/Ped Master Plan 

Project Description:   This program provides funding for improving the delineation and visibility of Class II bike 
lanes throughout the Town.  This program will allow the timely replacement of faded 
painted bikeways with high visibility and reflective materials which will improve safety 
for bicycles.  Following the completion of the Pedestrian/Bicycle Master Plan, funds are 
budgeted to plan implementation of proposed paths, in conjunction with adjacent 
property owners. 

  

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Measure M 35,000 $      35,000 $      

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 35,000 $      -  -  -  -  35,000 $      

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Accessibility Improvements  

Project Description:   This program provides funding to address ADA accessibility through various types of 
repairs to curbs, gutters, and sidewalks as well as required improvements to Town 
owned facilities.  Priority will be given to safety-related issues and citizen requested 
improvements. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 10,000 $    10,000 $     10,000 $     10,000 $     10,000 $     50,000 $      

Capitol Improvement 7,500 $       8,000 $        8,000 $        8,000 $        8,000 $        39,500 $      

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 17,500 $    18,000 $     18,000 $     18,000 $     18,000 $     89,500 $      

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:   Street Patching 

Project Description:  This is an annual program to patch locations of isolated pavement failures by digging out,                                            
re-compacting, and patching failed street sections prior to the annual Street Sealing program that preserves the 
lifecycle of our street.   

 

 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 100,000 $ 100,000 $  100,000 $  100,000 $  400,000 $   

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 100,000 $ -  100,000 $  100,000 $  100,000 $  400,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Street Seal 

Project Description:   This is an annual program to provide a surface treatment that preserves the life cycle of 
our streets.  This project will include crack sealing, sealing the roadway with either a 
slurry or cape seal (chips sealed by a slurry seal), and installing pavement markings.  In 
FY 2014-15, the annual cycle is deferred by one year due to lack of available funds; with 
the following year being proposed to catch up.  

 

 

  

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Road Construction Impact Fee -  -  -  -  

Special Parcel Tax 350,000 $    200,000 $    193,396 $    350,000 $    1,093,396 $ 

Measure A -  -  50,000 $       -  -  50,000 $        

Measure M -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 350,000 $    -  250,000 $    193,396 $    350,000 $    1,143,396 $ 

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Bridge Inspection and Repair Program 

Project Description:   This program provides funding to perform annual inspections and necessary 
maintenance and repairs of Town owned bridges.  Inspections will be performed by 
Caltrans structures inspections specialists through an agreement with the Town of 
Atherton.  Following inspections, funds are budgeted to construct recommended 
improvements. 

 

  

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Measure A 10,000 $    50,000 $     10,000 $     50,000 $     10,000 $     130,000 $   

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 10,000 $    50,000 $     10,000 $     50,000 $     10,000 $     130,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Atherton Ave / Middlefield Road / Fair Oaks Lane Resurfacing 

Project Description:   Atherton Ave / Middlefield Road / Fair Oaks Lane will be included in the upcoming 
federal Surface Transportation Program (STP) funding cycle.  This project will provide 
pavement resurfacing that will extend the life cycle of our major streets.  This project 
will include patching failed pavement sections by digging out, re-compacting, and 
patching isolated pavement failures, crack sealing, sealing the roadway with either a 
slurry or cape seal (chips sealed by a slurry seal), and installing pavement markings and 
thermoplastic striping. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Special Parcel Tax 150,000 $ -  -  -  150,000 $   

Capitol Improvement 350,000 $ -  -  -  350,000 $   

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 500,000 $ -  -  -  -  500,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:                 Upper Atherton Channel Phase 2 

Project Description:   The Upper Atherton Channel Phase 2 project was completed in December 2011.  As part 
of the permit requirements, a 10-year monitoring period for the red-legged frog 
population and plants installed to provide an adequate frog habitat.  

 

 

 
Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Atherton Channel 10,000 $    10,000 $     10,000 $     10,000 $     10,000 $     50,000 $      

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 10,000 $    10,000 $     10,000 $     10,000 $     10,000 $     50,000 $      

Funding Plan and Project Costs



 
 

   Capital Improvement Program 
Fiscal Years 2013/14 through 2017/18 
 

 
 

 
27 

 

Project Name:    Atherton Library 

Project Description:   This project includes the planning, design, and construction of a new library.  It is 
anticipated that final programming and design will be completed in FY 2014/15 with 
construction to follow in FY 2014/15, with completion in 2015/16.  

  

Funding Source 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Totals

Atherton Library 75,000 $    500,000 $         5,400,000 $       100,000 $   -  6,075,000 $          

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 75,000 $    500,000 $         5,400,000 $       100,000 $   -  6,075,000 $          

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Civic Center 

Project Description:   The Town proposes to build new Civic Center buildings to house Town 
departments, including police, administration, finance, city attorney, public 
works engineering, building and planning, the Town library and community 
facilities.  As the first step, a Master Plan for the Town-owned site will be 
developed.   
 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Measure M 35,000 $    -  -  -  -  35,000 $      

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 35,000 $    -  -  -  -  35,000 $      

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Town Center Facilities Plan and Repairs 

Project Description:   This project will provide necessary funding to review existing conditions of Town 
administration offices.  Funding will be used to perform condition assessments, identify 
and provide recommendations for repair and replacement of existing facilities.  Funding 
will also be used to repair and replace facilities as directed by City Council. 

  

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Capitol Improvement 70,000 $    $20,000 $20,000 -                     -                     110,000    

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 70,000 $    20,000 $     20,000 $     -  -  110,000 $   

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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Project Name:    Park Masterplan 

Project Description:   This project will provide an update and expansion to the current Park Landscape 
Masterplan.  Items to be addressed could include a short and long term look at current 
uses and facilities, utilization of land/spaces, primary customers and activities the park 
should serve, policy recommendations regarding programs, uses, and fees, and business 
strategies to create sustainable funding for maintenance and repairs.    

 

 

Funding Source 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Totals

Capitol Improvement 75,000 $    -  -  -  -  75,000 $      

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

-  -  -  -  -  -  

Totals 75,000 $    -  -  -  -  75,000 $      

Funding Plan and Project Costs
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